
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 December 2021 at 
10.00 am in the Council Chamber, City Hall Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Warburton
Wainwright
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Godwin
Hussain
Lal
Salam

K Green
Sullivan

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 14 December 2021.  
Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details and 
explaining who will be speaking.  They will then be advised on how you can participate in the 
meeting.  If you have not reg
[...]
comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 be 
signed as a correct record.

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee is asked to agree the following changes:

Corporate Parenting Panel:

(1) That Councillor Duffy replace Councillor Thirkill as Chair of 
the Corporate Parenting Panel. (Councillor Thirkill to 
remain as a Member on the Panel).

(2) That Councillor Alipoor replace Councillor Mohammed as 
the alternate Member on the Panel.

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

6.  LAND AT WESTMINSTER DRIVE, BRADFORD - 21/05245/MAF 

Previous references: Minutes 23 & 28 (2021/2022)

The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & Highways will submit 
a report (Document “P”) which sets out a full application for the 
construction of a residential development on land at Westminster 
Drive, Bradford.

This application was previously considered by the Committee at its 
meeting held on 19 August and 23 September 2021 (Minute references 
see above).

Recommended –

That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 to Document “P”.

(Hannah Lucitt – 01274 434605)

1 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning,
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 
16th December 2021                                                       P

Subject:  
This is a full application for the construction of a residential development on land at 
Westminster Drive, Bradford.

Summary statement:
A previous application under reference 20/05310/MAF was submitted to the Regulatory 
and Appeals Committee on the 23rd September 2021 where it was resolved to refuse 
the application on the grounds that insufficient information had been submitted with 
regard to the existence of natural springs within the application site in order to 
adequately mitigate against localised flooding. An appeal against the refusal has been 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate and is on-going. This application has been 
submitted following that refusal with an updated Supplementary Flood Risk and 
Drainage Information supporting the application and responding to the previous reason 
for refusal. 

The proposal relates to the construction of a residential scheme of 69 dwellings of 
which 14 are to be provided as affordable dwellings. Access to the site will be taken 
directly from Westminster Drive. The site is unallocated at present but was formerly 
allocated as a Safeguarded Site which accepted the principle of residential 
development on such sites. The layout of the development is such that it is not 
considered that it will have a significantly detrimental impact on the residential 
amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent residential dwellings whilst the design of the 
proposed dwellings is considered to be in keeping with the overall character of the 
area. The access to the site will be taken from Westminster Drive and the Highways 
Department have not raised any objection to this. There is no evidence of natural 
springs on the site and the Lead Local Flood Authority have not raised an objection to 
the proposal. The proposal will provide 14 affordable dwellings and this is in line with 
the policy guidance. There are not considered to be any significant issues in relation to 
the redevelopment of the site. 

Through the attachment of the proposed conditions and a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the affordable housing it is considered that the proposal is 
acceptable.

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  
Change Programme, Housing, Planning and
Transport

Report Contact:  Hannah Lucitt
Phone: (01274) 434605
E-mail: hannah.lucitt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Regeneration and Economy

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

This is a full application for the construction of a residential development on land at 
Westminster Drive, Bradford.

2. BACKGROUND

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Technical Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation and Highways). This identifies the material considerations relevant to 
the application.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set     
out in Appendix 1.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The presentation of the proposal is subject to normal budgetary constraints.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

No implications.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

The determination of the application is within the Council’s powers as the Local 
Planning Authority.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
func
[...]
 that development proposals should be designed to 
ensure a safe and secure environment and reduce the opportunities for crime. Building 
Regulations Approved Document Q relates to Secured by Design issues for the 
individual dwellings. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Article 6 - right to a fair and public hearing. The Council must ensure that it has taken 
into account the views of all those who have an interest in, or whom may be affected by 
the proposal.  

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward members have been fully consulted on the proposal and it is not considered that 
there are any significant implications for the Ward itself.

Page 3



7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None. 

9. OPTIONS

The Committee can approve the application as per the recommendation contained 
within Appendix 1, or refuse the application.

If the Committee decide that planning permission should be refused, reasons for 
refusal will have to be given based upon development plan policies or other material 
planning considerations. 

10.  RECOMMENDATIONS

The application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions included with 
Appendix 1.

11.  APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Technical Report.  

12.BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

National Planning Policy Framework 
Core Strategy
Replacement Unitary Development Plan

Page 4



21/05245/MAF

Land at Westminster Drive, 
Bradford

Page 5



Appendix 1
16th December 2021

Ward: Clayton
Recommendation:
MEMBERS TO BE MINDFUL TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO A 
SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT. 

AUTHORITY TO BE GIVEN TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLANNING, 
TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY TO ISSUE THE GRANT OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION UPON SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE S106 AGREEMENT 

Heads of Terms of the Legal Agreement are:

1) Affordable housing: The provision of 20% of the number of units 
[...]
kely to be water 
movement through the site. The reports themselves highlight the limitations of the 
work undertaken and that ground conditions can change

 It's also interesting to note that the reports suggest that there are no springs 
recorded on or within close proximity to the site. Springs identified are down slope 
and in excess of 200M away. Yet water flows from the foot of Hanging Falls (South - 
West of the site) all year round and I would suggest this is in close proximity. 
Indeed, after periods of heavy rainfall further such outflows occur even closer to the 
proposed site

 Have the Drainage team walked the fields in question and Low Lane where it has 
flooded in November 2021. Has the council checked on the other refusal of planning 
permission to build at Middlebrook, Fairweather Green due to the floods?

 It was evident that repeated assumptions had been made to those outlined in the 
FRA for the Spring Valley View development, for example, "There is no obvious 
positive drainage system on site, although land drainage may be present. Surface 
water run-off would clearly discharge in a northerly direction"

 Due to the outdated, combined sewer system running beneath the village of Clayton 
(consisting of relatively small pipes), an attenuation tank has been proposed to 
prevent any further storm water discharging into Claytons main sewer - a drainage 
system which is running at maximum capacity. The tank displayed in the Drainage 
Feasibility Layout shows the collected storm water being discharged into Hole 
Bottom Beck (local water course) rather than connecting to the main sewer system. 
This not only identifies the immense strain on local drainage infrastructure but 
presents a lack of consideration for other parties

 The diversion of surface water produced by this development has caused flooding in 
adjacent fields, not only damaging farmland (I believe pictures have been emailed) 

Page 15



but eventually contributing to an increased peak f
[...]
entrance with 
appropriate signing to inform motorists of the footpath and to give priority to pedestrians 
and cyclists. 

In looking at the layout of both the existing dwellings on Westminster Drive and the 
application site there are driveways very close to the point of access into the site. By 
constructing a raised plateau at the entrance it could impact on the existing and 
proposed driveways. It is acknowledged that some form of traffic calming is required at 
the entrance and as such a condition is recommended that various methods of traffic 
calming at looked at by the Applicant and details submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority with the most appropriate measures then being implemented. 

A significant number of objections have been received regarding the impact the 
proposal will have on the surrounding highway network. In response the Highways 
Department have considered the capacity of the Westminster Drive/The Avenue 
junction and it shows that the junction will operate with significant reserve capacity with 
additional development traffic in both Am and Pm peak hours for future year scenarios. 
The Highways Department have also considered the impact on a short section of 
single-lane road on Town End Road to its roundabout junction with The 
Avenue/Bradford Road/Green End and the queueing traffic at peak times. It is accepted 
that at peak times traffic does queue back to the roundabout and sometimes beyond 
however, the development only represents an increase of 7 and 3 vehicles towards 
Town End Road during the AM and PM peak hours respectively; and the total with the 
ongoing Westminster Avenue development is only 17 and 8 vehicles. The total two-way 
traffic at the roundabout generated by the two developments is 104 vehicles in the Am 
peak hour and a similar level in the Pm peak hour. Considering that the total two-way 
traffic observed at the roundabout in 2017 was 1495 vehicles in the Am peak hour and 
1675 vehicles in the Pm peak hour, the 
[...]
hway safety. 

The Rights of Way Officer has stated that three public footpaths cross and abut the site, 
these being public footpath 174 Bradford West abuts the northern side of the site, 
public footpath 170 Bradford West crosses the south eastern side of the site and public 
footpath 169 Bradford West crosses the eastern side of the site.

With regards to public footpath 170 Bradford West there initially was concern in relation 
to the safety of the pedestrian using it when crossing Westminster Drive but the 
proposals put forward by the Applicant in terms of signage and dropped kerbs have 
alleviated these concerns. 

With regards to public footpath 169 Bradford West the Rights of Way Officer is pleased 
to see the footpath accommodated within the development with it being at a minimum 
width of 2 metres. The landscape masterplan shows this path to be surfaced, this 
should be with a crushed limestone mix on a geotextile membrane. 

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority have been consulted on the planning 
application but have not commented. In relation to the previously refused application 
(20/05310/MAF) they did not raise an objection to the principle of the development. 
They did state that the site is located within the recommended 400 metres to the 
nearest bus route that operates on The Avenue (636/637) which operates at a 15 
minute frequency. The bus availability for the site is therefore considered to be 
acceptable. To encourage the use of public transport it is recommended that the 
Developer should provide a Real Time Information display at the nearest bus stop to 
the development (No. 21347) at a cost of £10,000. To further encourage the use of 
sustainable transport as a realistic alternative to the car, the developer should look 
towards funding a package of sustainable travel measures. This could include 
discounted MetroCards (Residential MetroCard Scheme) for all or part of the site which 
would equate to a cost of £28.132.50p. 

As an alterna
[...]
 support.

A previous planning application for the same proposal under reference 20/05310/MAF 
was presented to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee on the 23rd September 2021 
where it was refused planning permission on the grounds that “The Applicant has failed 
to provide sufficient information with regard to the existence of natural springs within 
the application site in order to adequately mitigate against localised flooding. As such 
the proposal is considered to be contrary to policy EN7 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document together with paragraph 163 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework”. In response to this refusal reason the Applicant has submitted an 
updated Supplementary Flood Risk and Drainage Information. 

As part of this document reference is made to correspondence from the Lead Local 
Flood Authority in October 2021 that confirms there are no recordings of natural springs 
on or within close proximity of the site. A plan included in the document shows the 
location of the springs within the local catchment and the closest ones are in excess of 
200 metres away from the site and are also downslope. A walkover site visit was 
undertaken by the Applicant in October 2021 after a period of heavy rainfall and the 
report confirms that “no springs were evident, neither was evidence of above ground 
surface water flow paths that would have indicated the presence of spring outfall”. 
Finally, the report states that Groundtech Consulting, who undertook the intrusive 
ground investigation on the site, have looked at the likelihood of springs on the site and 
they have confirmed that “the likelihood of a spring on site is considered unlikely due to 
the elevated position of the site in conjunction with the surrounding area and geological 
parameters of the underlying soils. The existing topography and flood routing plan 
clearly shows that there is little land above the site that would contribute to the 
presence of natural springs”.

In rela
[...]
cal and national planning policy guidance

Current residents in the area are struggling for GPS, school and dentists – the issues of 
doctors/dentists being full is not a material planning consideration and they will 
generally respond to demand in regard to providing additional spaces. With regard to 
the educational infrastructure monies will be available through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which can be used towards expanding schools

Further development of residential properties will put further strain on the resources of 
the village – see above response

The plans have already been declined once with no support from the village – the 
Applicant is entitled to resubmit an application following a refusal and in this case 
additional information has been submitted to address the previous reason for refusal

If this is planning application is changed on appeal, then an inquiry must be undertaken 
as I sense corruption is at hand – the Applicant is entitled to submit an appeal to the 

Page 35



Planning Inspectorate following a refused application and this will then be determined 
by an independent Inspector appointed by the Planning Inspectorate 

Since the Co-Op left Clayton there is no supermarket & the choice of independent 
shops in the village is limited – the construction of new dwellings will bring increased 
demand for local facilities and may encourage new shops to open

Residents on the adjacent development were told when we moved in the field was 
actually land locked, which was a big factor in why they moved in, however, this was 
clearly a lie just to get us to buy we can't get our houses finished and they are still 
planning on building more – what the local residents may or may not have been told 
about the site is not a material consideration to the determination of this application

The houses Barratt marketed at Westminster Avenue as affordable are well beyond the 
reach of average earnings in Bradford and minimal as a percentage of
[...]
t entrance to the site
Before development above damp proof course commences on site, details of the 
proposed traffic calming measures to be provided at the entrance to the site off 
Westminster Drive shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority together with a timetable for its installation. The development shall then be 
carried out in full accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TR2 of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document.

11. Separate systems foul and surface water
The site shall be developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and surface
water on and off site.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage and to accord with 
Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

12. Temporary Drainage Strategy
The development should not begin until a temporary drainage strategy outlining the 
drainage arrangements for different construction phases of the project has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall thereafter only proceed in strict accordance with the approved temporary drainage 
strategy.

Reason: To ensure an appropriate drainage strategy for the construction phases of the 
approved development, and the prevention of surface water and sediment run-off into 
adjacent watercourses, in line with policies EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document.

13. Disposal of foul water drainage
No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of disposal of foul
water drainage for the whole site, including details of any balancing works, off-site
works and phasing of the necessary infrastructure, have been submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Furthermore, unless otherwise approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority, no buildings shall be occupied or brought into
use prior to completion of the approved foul drainage works.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage and to accord with 
Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

[Reason for pre-commencement condition: It is necessary to secure agreement of 
effective drainage measures before commencement, in the interests of the amenity of 

Page 41



future occupiers, pollution prevention and the effective management of flood risk and to 
accord with Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document]

14. Scheme for foul and surface water drainage
The development shall not begin until details of a scheme for foul and surface water 
drainage have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The surface water drainage scheme shall be designed in accordance with the 
principles outlined in the Drainage Feasibility Layout Drawing No. 106.012 SK02 B. The 
maximum surface water discharge rate, off-site, shall not exceed 4.5 litres per second. 
The scheme so approved shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of future occupiers, pollution prevention and the 
effective management of flood risk and to accord with Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

[Reason for pre-commencement condition: It is necessary to secure agreement of 
effective drainage measures before commencement, in the interests of the amenity of 
future occupiers, pollution prevention and the effective management of flood risk and to 
accord with Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document]

15. Maintenance Plan for surface water drainage
The development shall not begin until a Maintenance Plan for the surface water 
drainage scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Lead Local 
Flood Authority. Once built, the drainage scheme shall be maintained thereafter, in 
accordance with t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 16 December 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 12.10 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Lal
Salam
Shafiq
Warburton

Ali
Sullivan

Edwards

Observers: Councillors Alipoor and Thirkill (Minute 48)

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

44.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency, Councillor Warburton declared an interest in 
respect of the item relating to Land at Westminster Drive (Minute 48) as he was a  
Member at the time when a planning application was considered on an adjacent 
site, however he stated that he would consider this application with an open mind.  
Councillor Edwards also stated that he had a friend who lived on the adjacent 
site, however he had not discussed any aspect of this application with him.

In the interest of transparency, Councillors Ali, Edwards, Shafiq and Warburton 
declared an interest in respect of item relating to Land at Westminster Drive 
(Minute 48) as they were Members at the Committee on 19 August and 23 
September 2021 when this application was previously considered.  However, they 
stated that they would consider this application with an open mind.

ACTION: City Solicitor

45.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021, be signed as a 
correct record.

46.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

47.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

Resolved –

That the following membership changes be approved on the Corporate 
Parenting Panel:

(1) That Councillor Duffy replace Councillor Thirkill as Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. (Councillor Thirkill to remain as a 
Member on the Panel).

(2) That Councillor Alipoor replace Councillor Mohammed as the 
alternate Member on the Panel.

ACTION: City Solicitor

48.  LAND AT WESTMINSTER DRIVE, BRADFORD - 21/05245/MAF

Previous references: Minutes 23 & 28 (2021/2022)

The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted a report 
(Document “P”) which set out a full application for the construction of a 
residential development on land at Westminster Drive, Bradford.

This application was previously considered by this Committee at its meeting held 
on 19 August and 23 September 2021 (see Minute references above).

The Assistant Director drew Members’ attention to an additional two objections 
that had been received which had been circulated, which cited existing drainage 
issues in proximity to the site and flooding affecting Falls Farm, stressing that this 
flooding would only be exacerbated by the proposed development.   

All other aspects of the application remained the same as to what had been 
submitted and considered by Committee on 19 August and 23 September 2021 
respectively, with the exception of additional Heads of Terms which had been 
added to the Section 106 Legal Agreement by the developer, which included (i) 
the sum of £10,000.00p to be paid by the Owner to the Council as a contribution 
towards the provision of a real time information display at bus stop 21347 located 
on The Avenue; and (ii) the sum of £28,132.50p to be paid by the Owner to the 
Council as a contribution towards the cost of the provision of MetroCards to first 
Occupiers of each dwelling.  Subject to these additional conditions the Assistant 
Director recommended the application for approval.

The Council’s drainage engineer was also present at the meeting and stated 
given the previous reason for refusal that natural springs on the site could cause 



potential flooding,  a site visit had consequently found no evidence of natural 
springs on site and the Lead Local Flood Authority had therefore not raised any 
objection to the proposal, given that the proposed attenuation tanks would limit 
surface water run-off from the site and therefore would not exacerbate the 
flooding in the area.  He also gave some additional technical details on how this 
assessment had been arrived at. On submission of a detailed drainage scheme 
by the applicant any additional measures that may be required will be looked at.

During questions a Member ascertained what the risks were to flooding 
elsewhere as a result of this development.  In response the drainage engineer 
stated that water run off would remain the same, however with the installation of 
attenuation tanks this run off could be better controlled and eventual flow from the 
site should improve.

In response to a question regarding why Spring Valley had been referenced and 
that this potentially referred to the presence of natural springs on the site, it was 
stated that springs referred to the trees in spring and not water.

In response to a question regarding traffic flows and narrowness of the road, it 
was stated by the Highways engineer that additional traffic created by the 
development could be accommodated within the existing road network.

In response to a question regarding the provision of play provision in the area, it 
was stated that play areas generally created the potential for anti-social behaviour 
and were discouraged on this type of development, and although a green space 
was available for use, the installation of attenuation tanks meant any provision for 
a play area was limited in any case. In addition there was ample recreational 
facilities available off site by way of a cricket ground as well as the site’s proximity 
to the Bronte Way.

In response to a question regarding the site road and roads off site, it was 
stressed that the proposed on site road would be constructed to adoptable 
standards and that a dilapidation survey would be done prior to construction, so 
that any damage to off-site roads was made good by the developer post 
development.

A number of objectors were present at the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application, including Ward Councillors, a Parish Councillor and a member of the 
Keep Clayton Green Group.  During their submission the following points were 
raised in objection to the application:

 That the application before Members today had changed little from what 
had been previously submitted at the August and September meetings.

 That it was important to understand that water continued to run off through 
this site, when it rained and flooding ensued (this was evidenced by 
photographs shown via PowerPoint).

 That this application would only go to exacerbate the flooding in the area.

 That the provision of a real time bus display was of little consequence.



 That during the construction phase, heavy rainfall would again cause 
flooding.

 That access concerns remained and given the width and proposed road 
layout, emergency vehicle access would be compromised.

 That highway and pedestrian safety was a cause of real concern.

 That the proposed development would have an adverse impact on the 
ecological and wildlife species that currently resided on this site.

 That the infrastructure in the area in terms of school places; doctors and 
dentist provision was very limited and this development would only create 
additional pressures.

 That the incidents of flooding in the area had been increasing and no 
measures were being taken to alleviate this flooding and the installation of 
an attenuation tank was not a guarantee that future flooding would not 
occur, as they may not operate as intended.

 That ultimately residents in the area would suffer if the development goes 
ahead as the flooding risk remained real and varied depending on the time 
of the year, so any survey undertaken was not fully representative of the 
flooding situation as and when it occurred.

 That over 200 objections had been raised to the application.

 That noise and dust concerns had been sighted as and when the 
development commences.

In response to some of the issues raised by the objector it was stated that any 
potential traffic regulation order required would be funded by the developer; that 
any flooding in the area would not be made worse by this development as a result 
of the measures proposed by the developer and that no evidence had been found 
that there were natural springs on this site; that this was a green field not green 
belt; that infrastructure/facilities in the area were not a material planning 
consideration; that historical flooding data for the area was available and had 
been relied upon in making the assessment that flooding would not be 
exacerbated by this development; that any noise and dust concerns would be 
looked at as part of the construction plan submitted by the applicant.  In addition 
there was no evidence of any standing water present on the site and that 
Yorkshire Water had raised no adverse concerns.

In response to a question regarding the need for traffic calming in the vicinity of 
Westminster Drive, it was stated that this could be an issue that the relevant Area 
Committee could look into as part of its remit.

The applicant’s agent and their drainage consultant was also present at the 
meeting and stated that they concurred with the assessment made by the 
Assistant Director and by the Councils’ drainage officer on the application, adding 
that the measures proposed would alleviate any flooding concerns on the site.



During the discussion and prior to making a decision on the application, although 
some Members expressed concerns that despite the assurances given by the 
applicant and the Councils’ drainage officer, concerns expressed by the objectors 
regarding flooding in the area remained, however Members overall felt that 
sufficient mitigation measures would be put in place to alleviate and address the 
flooding concerns that had been expressed and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement, the Heads of Terms to also include (in 
addition to the provision of affordable housing):

(i) The sum of £10,000.00p to be paid by the Owner to the Council 
as a contribution towards the provision of a real time 
information display at bus stop 21347 located on The Avenue; 
and

(ii) The sum of £28,132.50p to be paid by the Owner to the Council 
as a contribution towards the cost of the provision of 
MetroCards to first Occupiers of each Dwelling.

(2) That the granting of planning permission also be subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 to Document “P”, together with an 
additional condition for the dilapidation survey of Westminster Drive:

No development shall take place until details of a photographic
dilapidation survey of Westminster Drive to be used by development 
traffic has been undertaken and submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the local planning authority. A scheme for the repair of any 
damage incurred as a direct result of site traffic using Westminster 
Drive, which shall include a delivery mechanism and programme for 
the works, shall be submitted to the local planning authority, for 
approval in writing, within 14 days of being requested. The approved 
scheme shall thereafter be implemented in full.

(3) That the Development Service Manager, in consultation with the 
chairman, be authorised to attach a further condition requiring offsite 
highway works to be carried out in relation to the development.

ACTION: Assistant Director Transportation Design and Planning  

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


